

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 22-0172

MONTANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY and MITCH BOHN, WESTERN NATIVE
VOICE, et al., MONTANA YOUTH ACTION, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, in her official capacity as Montana Secretary of State,

Defendant and Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* RESTORING INTEGRITY & TRUST IN
ELECTIONS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

APPEARANCES:

Dale Schowengerdt
John M. Semmens
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
P.O. BOX 797
HELENA, MT 59624-0797
(406) 449-4165
dale@crowleyfleck.com

Leonard H. Smith
David F. Knobel
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
P.O. Box 2529
Billings MT 59103

Ian McIntosh
William McIntosh Morris
E. Lars Phillips
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
1915 S. 19th Ave
Bozeman, MT 59719

Matthew Gordon
Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, Washington 98101-3099
(206) 359-9000
mgordon@perkinscoie.com

Peter M. Meloy
Meloy Law Firm
P.O. Box 1241
Helena, MT 59624
(406) 442-8670
mike@meloylawfirm.com

John Heenan
Heenan & Cook PLLC
1631 Zimmerman Trail
Billings, MT 59102
(406) 839-9091
john@lawmontana.com

David M.S. Dewhirst
Solicitor General
Kathleen Lynn Smithgall
Assistant Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
(406) 444-2026

Austin Markus James
Chief Legal Counsel
Office of the Secretary of State
P.O. Box 202801
Helena, MT 59620-2801
(406) 444-6197

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
Christi Jacobson

Henry J. Brewster
Jonathan P. Hawley
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
10 G Street NE Suite 600
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 968-4596
hbrewster@elias.law
jhawley@elias.law

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellees
Montana Democratic Party and
Mitch Bohn

Rylee Sommers-Flanagan
Upper Seven Law
P.O. Box 31
Helena, MT 59624
(406) 396-3373
rylee@uppersevenlaw.com

Ryan Aikin
Aikin Law Office, PLLC
P.O. Box 7277
Missoula, MT 59807
(406) 840-4080
ryan@aikinlawoffice.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellees
Montana Youth Action, et al.

Alex Rate
Akilah Lane
ACLU of Montana
P.O. Box 1968
Missoula, MT 59806
(406) 224-1447
ratea@aclumontana.org

Alora Thomas-Lundborg*
Jonathan Topaz*
Dale Ho*
ACLU
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 519-7866

Samantha Kelty*
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1514 P Street N.W. (Rear) Suite D
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 785-4166

Jacqueline De León*
Matthew Campbell*
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302-6296
(303) 447-8760

Theresa J. Lee*
Election Law Clinic
Harvard Law School
6 Everett Street, Suite 5112

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The lower court erred as a matter of law by applying strict scrutiny.....	3
A. The lower court should have applied the Anderson-Burdick flexible standard.....	4
B. The lower court’s application of strict scrutiny usurps the Legislature’s constitutional authority to make reasonable judgments about election procedures.....	8
II. The Montana Legislature made reasonable legislative judgments in the provisions at issue.....	11
III. The lower court’s factual analysis is flawed and impermissibly shifts the burden of proof to the Secretary.....	15
A. Plaintiffs did not meet their burden in showing SB 169 burdens the right to vote.	16
B. Plaintiffs did not meet their burden in showing HB 176 burdens the right to vote.	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	4
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2652 (2015).....	11
<i>Bozeman Daily Chronicle v. City of Bozeman</i> , 260 Mont. 218, 859 P.2d 435 (1996).....	7
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428(1992).....	4
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 161 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Reagan</i> , 904 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2018)	5, 9,15
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386	6, 18
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Office</i> , 840 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2016)	19, 23
<i>Larson v. Stapleton</i> , 2019 MT 28, 394 Mont. 167, 434 P.3d 241	2, 12
<i>Marston v. Lewis</i> , 410 U.S. 679 (1973).....	9, 21

<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	6
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	20
<i>Ne. Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Nelson v. City of Billings</i> , 2018 MT 36, 390 Mont. 290, 412 P.3d 1058	7
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Public Integrity Alliance v. City of Tucson</i> , 836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>State v. Laster</i> , 2021 MT 269, 406 Mont. 60, 497 P.3d 224	7
<i>State v. Mont. First Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 361 Mont. 536, 264 P.3d 518 (2011).....	7
<i>Wadsworth v. State</i> , 275 Mont. 287, 911 P.2d 1165 (1996).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S. W. 3d 201 (Mo. 2006)	5
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
SB 169.....	<i>passim</i>
HB 176	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)	13

U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, *College Enrollment Rates*, NATIONAL CENTER FOR EDUCATION STATISTICS (last visited June 9, 2022) <https://nces.ed.gov/programs/coe/indicator/cpb>17

Highway Statistics Series (last visited June 9, 2022) <https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/policyinformation/statistics/2019/d11c.cfm>.....17

<https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/same-day-registration.aspx>13

<https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/voter-id.aspx>14

<https://www.umt.edu/griz-card/get-your-griz-card/>14

https://www.vacourts.gov/courts/scv/districting/redistricting_appointment_order_2021_1119.pdf.....18

Constitutional Provisions

Montana Constitutional Convention, Verbatim Transcript, Feb. 17, 1972, p. 4509

Mont. Const. art. II § 9.....7

Mont. Const. art. II § 10.....7

Mont. Const. art. II § 13.....9

Mont. Const. art. IV § 32, 9

U.S. Const. art. I §1

U.S. Const. art. I § 4 cl. 1.....9
